Region of Queens Municipality
Public Q&A Summary - October 2025

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to address violence and bullying at the skatepark?

Response -

Acknowledge ongoing safety concerns at the skate park.

Explore installation of surveillance cameras and other infrastructure improvements.

Address lack of permanent electrical service; potential solution includes installing EV chargers to bring power for lighting and
cameras.

Continue collaboration with the RCMP to respond to incidents and enhance public safety.

Add skate park safety to the Police Advisory Board's next meeting agenda for review and discussion.

Update signage to clarify permitted equipment and acceptable behaviours.

Review and amend bylaws to address issues involving electric bikes and scooters in public spaces.

Question -

What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to prevent electric bike, scooter and skateboard incidents with users and
pedestrians?

Response -

Recognize electric bikes and scooters as a growing community safety concern.

Update municipal bylaws and policies to reflect emerging fransportation technologies.

Utilize the newly funded Policy Advisor position to expand bylaw and policy development capacity.
Assign the Policy Advisor, under direction of the Deputy CAOQ, to:

o Conduct policy research and jurisdictional scans.
o Review and modernize existing bylaws.
o Identify best practices from other municipalities.

Develop appropriate regulations to improve safety for pedestrians, cyclists, and e-mobility users.



Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to revitalize Main Sireet?

Response -

Identify revitalization of Main Street as a key regional priority.
Address challenges of vacant and underutilized properties through planning and bylaw updates.
Advance land use bylaw amendments to:
o Allow conversion of upper floors or portions of commercial buildings into residential units.
o Maintain commercial space at street level to preserve downtown activity.
Hold a public hearing on November 12th to gather community input on proposed changes.
Promote flexibility for smaller commercial spaces to reduce costs and attract local businesses.
Encourage mixed-use development to increase downtown residential presence and vitality.
Integrate Main Street improvements info a broader downtown and waterfront revitalization strategy to create a vibrant,
walkable core for residents and visitors.

Question -
What can the Region of Queens Municipality do about the ongoing drug use and unsafe behavior occurring near local businesses?

Response -

Recognize substance use and mental health challenges as complex, ongoing community issues.

Collaborate with RCMP, health agencies, and service providers to improve safety and response coordination.

Explore bylaw enforcement options related to public drug use and smoking regulations near local businesses.

Facilitate access to Narcan kits and training through partnerships with Community Health Services and South Shore Health.
Connect affected business owners with appropriate health and safety contacts for support.

Continue to strengthen partnerships and communication among municipal, health, and enforcement agencies.

Maintain a focus on community safety, business support, and addressing underlying social issues.

Question -
Can the Region of Queens Municipality still allocate money for J-Class roads regardless of whether the provincial government funds
50% or not?

Response -

Acknowledge J-Class roads as a long-standing and complex infrastructure issue.

Clarify that these roads operate under a shared cost agreement with the province, limiting unilateral municipal action.
Conftinue to contribute the municipal share toward approved provincial projects.

Maintain consistency and fairness across all communities in road funding priorities.

Avoid undertaking independent work outside the cost-sharing framework to ensure financial sustainability.

Advocate through the Nova Scotia Federation of Municipalities for increased and equitable provincial funding.



Collaborate with the Province to identify solutions that address flooding, drainage, and road deterioration affecting residents

Question -
Why isn't Queens Place Emera Centre being used fto its full potential?

Response -

Recognize Queens Place Emera Centre as a key community asset with strong potential for growth and engagement.
Revitalize programming and operations to increase public use and community involvement.
Issue calls for proposals early in the new year for vendors to operate the Queens Place and Beach Meadows canteens,
restoring consistent food service and local partnership opportunities.
Expand recreation programming and event offerings to attract broader community participation.
Strengthen operations through the addition of:
o A full-time Aguatics Director
o A Recreation Programmer
A Physical Activity Coordinator has been appointed and is demonstrating strong capability, with several
projects already underway.
Confinue internal organizational restructuring to build capacity and improve service delivery.
Implement accessibility initiatives such as removing the walking track fee to encourage community inclusion.
Work toward establishing Queens Place as a vibrant, welcoming hub for recreation, family programs, and community
connection.

Question -
Can the Region of Queens Municipality clarify information around the MRF closure, and the future of the Solid Waste Facility? What

about the Bottle Depot?

Response -

New provincial legislation (Extended Producer Responsibility) shifted responsibility for recyclable materials to producers,
eliminating the need for the municipal sorting facility.

Affected employees at the MRF will receive severance pay or may have the opportunity fo remain within the organization in a
role that aligns with their skills.

The Region of Queens Municipality will continue to operate the landfill long-term, with no plans to sell or close it.

Council acknowledged that communication about the closure could have been clearer.

The new system will reduce waste and extend the landfill's lifespan by roughly a decade.

Residents will notice only sorting changes (paper separated from containers info separate blue bags, garbage in a clear bag).
Confirmed no closures are planned for the Queens Enviro Depot bottle exchange in Brooklyn.

Redeemable bottle returns remain unchanged.



Question -
What is the plan for Milton’s Post Office boxes? Can Region of Queens Municipality have a say in where they go?

Response -
e The mayor confirmed Canada Post controls those decisions, not the municipality.
¢ Council will be sending a letter advocating for community consultation before service changes occur.

Question -

What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to address water leaks, plan for future water needs, and assist households during
water shortages?

Response -

e The mayor confirmed the water reservoir for Region of Queens water utility remains strong, but approximately half of all freated
water is lost through leaks in aging underground infrastructure.

¢ Councilisinvesting in pipe replacements and system upgrades to reduce water loss and strengthen long-term capacity.

o Staff are exploring a secondary water source (such as Nickerson's Pond) to ensure supply resilience amid climate change and
community growth.

e The Region of Queens Municipality is reviewing support options for residents, including low-interest well loan programs modeled
after Lunenburg County’s and others, to help households install or deepen private wells.

e The Mayor and CAO also committed to examining emergency water access solutions, such as bulk storage tanks or
coordination with fire departments for household fills during severe droughts.

¢ While adding new public wells would be costly due to testing and maintenance requirements, the Region of Queens
Municipality will continue issuing early water conservation advisories and promoting sustainable water use across communifies.

Question -
How is the Region of Queens Municipality ensuring proper service levels with only one by-law officer?

Response -

e The mayor acknowledged current staffing shortages and committed to reviewing resource levels and communication
processes within the by-law division.

¢ The Region of Queens Municipality currently operates with 1.5 full-time equivalent positions dedicated to by-law enforcement.

¢ CAO Thorpe noted that the Municipality is reevaluating service levels and focusing on an education first approach to
enforcement.

¢ A new Strategic Policy Analyst position has been budgeted, which will allow for a comprehensive review of bylaws and policies
moving forward.



Question -
When will Liverpool's main bridge be repaired?

Response -
e Bridge upgrades require cost-sharing with the province, which has underfunded the program.
e The Region of Queens Municipality continues to advocate through the Nova Scotia Federation of Municipalities for more
provincial infrastructure funding.

Question -
How does the Region of Queens Municipality plan to support food self-sufficiency and agricultural resilience?

Response -
¢ Council acknowledged food security as a priority in the upcoming Community Wellness Strategy.
e Partnerships with Queens Association for Supported Living, Privateer Farmers’ Market, and federal programs are being explored.
¢ The Region of Queens Municipality will continue funding the Queens County Food Bank’s rent for four years to redirect their
funds to food access.
e Bylaws limiting backyard farming and livestock will be reviewed for modernization to promote self-sufficiency.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing about improving pedestrian safety and accessibility for the library and local
schools?

Response -
e There is a new sidewalk from Millard Avenue to George Street planned to improve connectivity.
e The Region of Queens Municipality is reviewing its walkability assessment and considering upgrades for paths, stairways, and
active transportation routes.
e Staff are also working with the South Shore Regional Cenftre for Education to coordinate safe access and future infrastructure
improvements between school and municipal properties.

Question -
Why do some parts of Milton and Brooklyn still lack water and sewer service?

Response -
o Staff explained past engineering and population-density factors limited expansion.



e Current focus is on Mount Pleasant, which has high development potential and proximity to existing systems. The mayor
confirmed no short-term plans to extend service into fully developed rural areas.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to address speeding, dangerous driving, and increased traffic concerns on the
corner of Main Street and School Street, and nearby areas, particularly with new developments underway?

Response -
* The Region of Queens Municipality is implementing intersection upgrades at the Main and School Street
intersection to improve safety and traffic flow.
¢ Planned improvements include better visibility, wider turning for large vehicles, and safer pedestrian access.
* Traffic-calming measures are being explored to reduce speeding and dangerous driving.
* Data from radar signs is shared with the RCMP to support targeted enforcement.
* Residents are encouraged to report speeding directly fo the RCMP, including license plate details.
* Future growth and fraffic volumes will be monitored, with additional measures added as needed.

Question -
What is being done about the collapsing boat launch and infrastructure concerns on Mersey Avenue?

Response -

e Theissue has been added to the municipal infrastructure maintenance list for assessment.

Question -

How will the Region of Queens Municipality improve transparency and communication with residents, including those who don’t use
social media?

Response -
* The Region of Queens Municipality is expanding communication channels beyond Facebook and other social media.
* More frequent updates will be posted on the municipal website about services, decisions, and
events.
¢ The website is being redesigned to be easier to navigate and more accessible.
¢ Councilis improving meeting accessibility through livestreaming and upgraded audiovisual
equipment.
¢ The Region will continue hosting community engagement sessions, aiming for at least twice a year.
* Councilis exploring partnerships with QCCR Radio and The Queens Crown for local updates.
* Residents suggested additional outreach such as posters at post offices, reader boards, and email



newsletters.

¢ The "Engage Queens” program allows residents to sign up for notifications about meetings, job
postings, planning matters, and tax sales

e Privacy laws prevent the use of emails or other contact information collected for tax or utility bills. Residents
must opt in to receive updates through Engage Queens.

Question -

How is the Region of Queens Municipality improving recreation access, programming, and affordability at Queens Place Emera
Centre?

Response -
¢ The Region of Queens municipality is enhancing Queens Place as a community hub for all residents.
¢ Removing the walking track fee has significantly increased public participation.
* A new Physical Activity Coordinator is expanding programs, camps, and children’s recreation.
¢ Plans include reviving the canteen, developing the new pool, and adding
more community events and partnerships.
e The “Recreation for All" subsidy program supports low-income residents.
e Council is reviewing user fees to balance affordability and service quality.
e Accessibility improvements are being explored to better serve residents with disabilities.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to support community wellness and address poverty and chronic pain issues?

Response -
e  Council continues to prioritize community wellness and partnerships with local organizations.
e Ongoing municipal support includes funding the Queens County Food Bank’s rent fo increase food access.
e Council acknowledges rising poverty, and chronic pain concerns in the community.
e The Region of Queens Municipality will advocate for grants and partnerships that improve accessibility,
mobility, and health supports for residents.

Question -
Why was there no Visitor Guide published for Queens County in 2025?

Response -

e Due to staff vacancies within the Economic Development Department, the Region of Queens Municipality was unable to
produce the 2024 edition.

e Council confirmed the guide will return in future years, once the team is fully staffed.



Question -
Why was the recent Aquaculture Review Board hearing held in Bridgewater instead of Queens County?

Response -
¢ The mayor explained that the Aquaculture Review Board stated it could not find a suitable venue in Queens County.
¢ The Municipality remains an intervenor in opposition to aquaculture expansion in Liverpool Bay, consistent with the previous
Council’'s position.
e Council reaffirmed its commitment to monitor and oppose further fish farm expansion in local waters.

Question -
Can the Region of Queens Municipality continue hosting community sessions like town halls more often?

Response -

¢ The mayor confirmed that public engagement sessions will confinue on a regular basis.

¢ While it's not feasible to hold them frequently, the Region of Queens Municipality is considering hosting once or twice per year.

¢ Council recognizes the importance of face-to-face discussions and will explore ways to improve ongoing community
communication between sessions.

Question -
Could the Region of Queens Municipality celebrate the arrival of the annual herring fleet in Liverpool as an annual event?

Response -
¢ The Mayor and Council agreed that it's an idea worth exploring to celebrate maritime fraditions and increase community
engagement.

o Staff will consider options for promotion or recognition of the fleet’s arrival in future years.

Question -
Can the Region of Queens Municipality formally recognize the long-standing service of the Liverpool Kinsmen Club?

Response -
¢ Council agreed that the Kinsmen Club’s impact has been significant and deserves recognition.
¢ The mayor committed to ensuring the Region of Queens Municipality expresses appreciation through local
publications or communication for their service to the community over the years.

Question -
Will the Region prioritize underground infrastructure (water and sewer) before visible projects?



Response -

e Council will use feedback from these sessions o shape the Region of Queens Municipality’s 3-year strategic
priorities.

e The Five-Year Capital Plan has projected o invest major funding in water and sewer upgrades, including
fransmission lines, lift stations, and sewer/storm water separation.

*  Workis taking place to align projects with available government funding while meeting requirements to expand
service for new housing.

e The Municipality must obtain necessary provincial approvals for water utility work before proceeding.

e Sequence infrastructure projects so essential underground repairs are completed before or alongside surface
improvements.

Question -

How will the Region of Queens Municipality improve transparency around speeding enforcement and data sharing with
the RCMP?

Response -
* Council receives quarterly RCMP reports and will request more detailed, frequent data be shared through the
Police Advisory Board.
e  Staff will deploy speed radar signs more strategically and assess adding fixed radar units in the next budget
cycle.
¢ The Municipality will monitor the ongoing provincial review of rural policing for potential changes to reporting
standards and local resourcing.

e Council will work collaboratively with the RCMP to align local enforcement metrics with community safety
priorities.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to support community gardening and local food security?

Response -
o Thereis a community garden in the works in Milton by the Milfon Community Association. The former community garden beside
Queens County Daycare in Liverpool will be out of commission.
¢ Region of Queens Municipality is exploring new community garden and greenhouse opportunities in partnership with Queens
Association for Supported Living, Privateer Farmers Market, and other local community advocates.
¢ North Queens has a strong volunteer-run food network providing local food support (the Community Food Resource Network).
e Greenfield has a community garden that expanded by 50% this year with plans for further growth.



Question -
What is happening with the leaf and yard waste site, and will mulch pickup for residents return?

Response -
¢ The Region stopped producing mulch on-site due to new safety and equipment regulations.
Processing is now handled by a certified contractor to meet compliance standards.
Mulch is removed after processing to prevent fire risk and reduce storage costs.
The service will not return.
The site remains open for leaf and yard waste drop-off.
The temporary closure was only during the provincial fire ban.

Question -
How is our tax base doing - flat, growing, or shrinking?

Response -
¢ Growing modestly overall.
o Population likely up, but census data lags (latest firm datais 2021).
o Capremovalincreased assessed values, contributing to roll growth.
¢ Many home sales during the pandemic.

Question -
Can we get clearer transparency on challenges across different communities (i.e., needs in Greenfield vs. Liverpool?)

Response -
e Council commits to clearer, area-by-area summaries so everyone sees county-wide priorities, not just Liverpool’s.

Question -

What's the plan for the waterfront park, and who owns the area?

Response -
e The Waterfront Park (Privateer Park and Centennial Park) is owned by Region of Queens Municipality
e There are currently no concrete plans in place.



e Council noted that prior plans existed, but climate/flood mitigation constraints and competing new infrastructure priorities
slowed action.

e To commit fo the design and build of the waterfront park, there needs to be a high-level strategy that integrates downtown
revitalization and climate resistance.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to address ongoing emergency room closures, doctor shortages, and overall
healthcare access in Queens County?

Response -
* The Region of Queens Municipality continues to advocate to the province for fair and improved rural healthcare
access.
¢ The Region of Queens Municipality supports innovative solutions, such as housing for locum physicians, to aftract
healthcare providers.
¢ While healthcare delivery is a provincial responsibility, Council maintains ongoing local advocacy for better

coverage.
¢ The Region of Queens Municipality is a partner in the new long-term care facility near Queens Place and is
exploring future community uses for the former Queens Manor site, including hospice or seniors’ housing.

Question -
How is Region of Queens Municipality supporting arts, culture, and tourism infrastructure such as the Astor Theatre and Queens
Place Emera Centre?

Response -
¢ The Region of Queens Municipality has committed municipal funding toward upgrades at the Astor Theatre.
e Council confinues to advocate for federal funding for accessibility and HVYAC improvements.
¢ The Region of Queens Municipality is prioritizing revitalization and increased use of Queens Place Emera Cenfre
to attract community events and visitors.

Question -
What is being done to provide training and career opportunities for young people to encourage them to stay in the community?

Response -
e The Region of Queens Municipality supports the development of local fraining and apprenticeship
opportunities.
e Staff will explore potential partnerships or scholarship programs that encourage youth to return and work



locally.
Council recognizes youth retention as a key pillar of community sustainability and long-term planning.

Question -
What is the Region doing to support downtown revitalization and make it easier for property owners to invest in underused
buildings?

Response -

Council is advancing downtown revitalization and reviewing the Business Facade Program to improve
accessibility for property owners.

A Land Use Bylaw amendment would allow more residential space and smaller retail units while keeping
street-facing commercial storefronts.

The goal is to reduce vacancies, support small businesses and increase downtown housing options.

A broader revitalization strategy is also underway, focusing on streetscape improvements, waterfront links,
and investment attraction.

Question -
How is the Region addressing coastal protection, flood mitigation, and aging infrastructure?

Response -

Council recognizes repair and replacement of aging infrastructure, and action on coastal protection and
flood mitigation, as fop community priorities.

The Region of Queens Municipality will continue to pursue federal and provincial partnerships for coastal
protection projects and funding.

Staff will advocate for the province to fully enact the Coastal Protection Act and provide municipalities with
the legislative authority and resources needed to enforce shoreline regulations.

Council will explore local education initiatives for shoreline property owners to raise awareness of erosion risks
and responsible land use.

The Region of Queens Municipality will assess potential bylaw options such as tree-cutting restrictions near
waterways to strengthen local environmental protection.

Advocacy for a coordinated provincial-municipal approach to shoreline management will remain a priority
through the Nova Scotia Federation of Municipalities.

Question -
Has the Region of Queens Municipality investigated grant or financial assistance programs to help residents access drilled wells or
alternative water sources?



Response -

The Region is exploring a low- or no-interest long-term repayment program to help residents finance the cost of
drilled wells.

Staff are reviewing funding opftions and partnerships with the province and federal government to support
water access initiatives.

Staff continue to engage with MLA Kim Masland and MP Jessica Fancy to identify potential provincial and
federal solutions.

Council recognizes concerns about financing risks and will assess safeguards to protfect homeowners.

The Region will also monitor innovative water supply technologies, including desalination, though these remain
cost-prohibitive for municipal application currently.

Question -
How secure is the Region of Queen Municipality’s digital information and IT system?

Response -

The Region recently underwent an independent audit, which included a review of internal controls and IT
security.

The audit confirmed that digital security measures are strong and up to date.

The Region has implemented recent system upgrades to improve protection of resident and administrative
data.

Council continues to invest in cybersecurity improvements and follow best practices to safeguard information.
Staff will review this topic further and include a summary in the public FAQ for additional transparency.

Question -
What is happening with the Sherman Hines Museum at the former Liverpool Academy building?

Response -

The property has been purchased for residential development and will be redeveloped intfo housing units.

Question -
Is Region of Queens Municipality looking at regulating or licensing short-term rentals such as Airbnbs?

Response -

Council has identified short-term rentals as a high-priority issue affecting housing availability and community



stability.

¢ The Region of Queens Municipality plans to update the Land Use Bylaw and Municipal Planning Strategy fo
include clear rules for short-term rentals.

e Staff will study policies from other municipalities to adopt effective approaches rather than “reinventing the
wheel.”

e A motion will be brought forward at an upcoming Council meeting to begin these bylow amendments,
alongside other issues like livestock provisions and coastal protection.

Question -
Are there plans to install traffic lights at Cameron’s Corner?

Response -
¢ No traffic lights are planned, but the area has been identified as confusing and unsafe for drivers.
e Engineers have reviewed the intersection and design changes will be made to improve clarity and safety for
motorists.

Question -
What can be done about the loss of cultural activities, festivals, and volunteer burnout in the community?

Response -

e Council recognizes declining volunteerism and aging demographics as major community challenges.

e Region of Queens Municipality’s focus is on supporting and amplifying local volunteer groups, helping them
collaborate rather than compete for resources.

e The Community Economic Development Officer and Deputy CAO are working to build partnerships and
promote social connection through community halls and local programming.

¢ Council views social connection and cultural vitality as key parts of community wellness, especially for an
aging population.

e Ashared community calendar and coordination system are being developed to help reduce event overlap
and strengthen collaboration between groups.

Question -
What is being done to address emergency preparedness in coastal communities with only one road in and out?

Response -
e Council recognizes that limited-access routes are a major safety concern in coastal areas.
e Region of Queens Municipality will work with the Province and Emergency Management to develop long-



term evacuation and resilience strategies.

e These issues will form part of a broader climate-resilience and emergency-preparedness plan.

e Staff will share best practices from other communities, such as clearing roadside vegetation to maintain
escape routes during fires.

Question -
Can the Region of Queens Municipality provide a breakdown showing how tax dollars are spent in rural areas versus the town?

Response -
e Council will make available a high-level tax breakdown showing spending across districts.
e Alarge share of property-tax revenue funds policing, fire, and education, which are provincial services.
e Councilis exploring potential tax-reform options to improve fransparency and equity.

Question -
Why are some residents paying much higher property taxes than neighbours with similar homes?

Response -
e The discrepancy is caused by the Provincial CAP program, which limits tax increases for long-term owners
but resets when a property is sold.
e New buyers pay based on the full assessed market value, creating inequities between capped and
uncapped properties.
e The Region of Queens Municipality sets only the mill rate. Assessment policy and the CAP program are provincial
responsibilities.

Question -
What can the Region of Queens Municipality do about dangerous speeding, lack of enforcement, and public safety near The
Quarterdeck and Summerville Beach?

Response -
e Residents are encouraged to report offenders with license details to support enforcement.
e Crosswalk installation near Summerville Beach and the Quarterdeck will be reviewed with provincial engineers.
e Areview of inconsistent speed-limit zones will be requested from the province.

Question -



Why isn’t the Region of Queens Municipality’s vision, mission, or guiding principles posted on the website? Are these new?

Response -
* Yes, these are new guiding statements developed by the current Council.
e Council held two days of internal workshops, followed by a half-day session with senior management, to draft the vision,
mission, and priorities.
¢ The Region is now seeking community feedback before final adoption and online publication.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to support residents experiencing poverty, food insecurity, and financial hardship?

Response -

¢ Income Property Tax Subsidy to improve affordability.

¢ Funding through its Community Investment Fund to support nonprofits such as the
Queens County Food Bank.

¢ The Region of Queens Municipality actively advocates for vulnerable residents and collaborates with community partners to
address local needs.

e The upcoming Community Wellness Strategy will focus on poverty reduction, food security, and housing stability.

¢ The Region of Queens Municipality supports non-market housing inifiatives such as QNCH and their Lawrence Street project to

increase affordable housing opftions.

e The Community Economic Development Officer helps local organizations access funding and connect with Council for

additional support.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to improve transparency around taxes and ensure fair access to services for rural

residents, including the Molega Lake area?

Response -
¢ The Region of Queens Municipality is conducting a tax equity and transparency review to clarify how taxes are collected,

distributed, and reinvested.

* The Region of Queens Municipality is exploring tax reform options to ensure a fair balance between service levels.

* A new Protective Services Coordinator position willimprove coordination between fire, police, and emergency
management services.

¢ The Municipality continues to invest in local fire departments and emergency response infrastructure to enhance community
safety.

e Region of Queens Municipality willimprove public communication around how tax dollars support essential services such
as fire protection, policing, and education.



Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to improve pedestrian safety and address the need for sidewalks in high traffic
areas in Greenfield?

Response -

¢ Region of Queens Municipality has been working with Nova Scotia Department of Public Works to identify safety
improvements in high-traffic areas.

e A proposed sidewalk project from the hilltop to the curve in the road was costed between $800,000 and $1 million, making it
a longer-term capital item.

¢ The Department of Transportation recommended the most cost-efficient immediate step would be to widen the shoulder 1-1.5

metres to create a safer walking space for residents and children.
e Sidewalk installation may be reconsidered later depending on usage, safety outcomes, and available funding.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to address issues with garbage disposal and misuse of the gray box sites?

Response -

e Region of Queens Municipality is reviewing the design and placement of gray box collection sites to reduce illegal
dumping and improve accessibility.

e Staff are exploring built design improvements, such as fencing, restricted access, and improved bin layout, to discourage
drive-by dumping.

¢ Options under review include adding more boxes or increasing pickup frequency to meet higher demand in growing
communities like Labelle.

¢ The Municipality plans to enhance public communication and signage, including reminders about the four free drop-offs per

month for Queens County residents at the Queens Solid Waste Management Facility.
¢ Enforcement and monitoring strategies are also being considered to ensure users follow proper disposal practices.

Question -
What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to improve cell service and connectivity in rural areas?

Response -
e Advocate to the province and service providers for improved cell coverage and network stability across rural communities.
. Foundations for new cell towers have been installed, with operational completion expected in early 2026.
e The Region of Queens Municipality is monitoring progress and will seek updates from provincial partners to ensure timely
delivery of expanded coverage.

Question -



What is the Region of Queens Municipality doing to support operations and long-term planning for the South Shore Regional Airport?

Response -

e The Region of Queens Municipality is reviewing the airport’s long-term management and operational structure to determine
the most effective path forward.

e Council confinues to work collaboratively with both the South Shore Flying Club and the Nova Scotia Drag Racers Association,

which hold existing lease agreements for use of the airport.

e During the Long Lake wildfire response, Region of Queens Municipality sought assurances from Nova Scotia Department of
Emergency Management and provincial officials that airport operations and drag racing did not interfere with firefighting
activities.

¢ The Municipality recognizes the strategic importance of the airport for emergency response, tfransportation, and regional
development, and will consider this in future planning decisions.

Question -

Can the Region of Queens Municipality make the North Queens Fire Hall a functional community space for youth programs, or fund
transportation so youth can access supports elsewhere?

Response -
e |t would need to be confirmed if the Fire Hall can be used; if not, identify alternate community spaces.
e Collaborate with the South Shore Regional Cenfre for Education and Queens County Transit to improve after-school
fransportation opftions.
e Develop along-term plan for a permanent community hub and bring options to Council.

Question -
Is there support for vulnerable people living in remote areas in Queens County?

Response -
e The Region of Queens Municipality employs a Senior Safety Coordinator who works directly with the RCMP and can be
contacted with concerns about senior welfare.
o Leverage RCMP partnership for wellness checks when needed.



